PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul Lawrence Hoover	08/29/2006
Rodger Del Erickson	08/29/2006
Bryan Sauve	08/29/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aventail Corporation
Street Address:	808 Howell Street
Internal Address:	Second Floor
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13038340	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)812-3444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6508123427

Email: LLubiano@carrferrell.com
Correspondent Name: Laurie Rose Lubiano
Address Line 1: 120 Constitution Drive

Address Line 4: Menlo Park, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PA5530US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laurie Rose Lubiano

Total Attachments: 2

source=5530US_assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025883 FRAME: 0423 130383

CH \$40,00

501453366 RE

source=5530US_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025883 FRAME: 0424

B&W 005156.0028

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Paul Lawrence Hoover, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 364 Halladay Street, Scattle WA USA; Rodger Del Erickson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4716 Muirfield Drive, Lawrence, KS USA; and Brian Sauvé, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32421 SE 44th Street, Fall City, WA 98024 USA, (Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "SMART TUNNELLING TO RESOURCES IN A REMOTE NETWORK" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on March 7, 2006, and accorded Scrial No. 11/371,348; and

WHEREAS, Aventail Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 808 Howell Street, 2nd Floor, Portland, Scattle, WA 98101 (Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, We, Paul Lawrence Hoover, Rodger Del Erickson and Bryan Sauvé, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto Aventail Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our full right to the said invention as described in the said application, and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

OUT E

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignce to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY grants the firm of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this assignment.

assignment.	
Date: 8/29/2006_	Inventor Paul Lawrence Hoover
Date:	Inventor:
	Rodger Del Erickson
Date: 8/29/06 The not executed	hand will not exequity an Sauve und.

B&W 005156.0028

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Paul Lawrence Hoover, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 364 Halladay Street, Seattle WA USA; Rodger Del Eriokson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4716 Mulrfield Drive, Lawrence, KS USA; and Brian Sauvé, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 32421 SE 44th Street, Fall City, WA 98024 USA, (Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in "SMART TUNNELLING TO RESOURCES IN A REMOTE NETWORK" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on March 7, 2006, and accorded Serial No. 11/371,348; and

WHEREAS. Aventail Corporation, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Washington, having a place of business at 808 Howell Street, 2nd Floor, Portland, Scattle, WA 98101 (Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefore;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, We, Paul Lawrence Hoover, Rodger Del Erickson and Bryan Sauvé, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto Aventail Corporation, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our full right to the said invention as described in the said application, and our entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

AND WE HEREBY warrant and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY grants the firm of Banner & Witcoff, Ltd the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this assignment.

Date:	Inventor: Paul Lawrence Hoover
Date: Aug. 29, 2006	Inventor: Paul Lawrence Hoover Inventor: Rodger Del Erickson
Date:	Inventor:Bryan Sauvé

PATENT REEL: 025883 FRAME: 0426